BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of §
Registered Nurse License Number 830260 §
issued to SUSAN NICOLE VANNET §

§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the matter of SUSAN NICOLE VANNET, Registered Nurse License Number 830260, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN, Executive Director, on March 28, 2025.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in inactive
status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Alvin Comm College-Ad,
Alvin, Texas, on December 12, 2012. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on January 29, 2013.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1/2013 — Unknown RN West Houston Medical Center
Houston, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

2/214 - 11/2015 RN Memorial Hermann City
' Medical Center
Memorial City, Texas

12/2015 - 3/2016 RN Houston Methodist Sugar Land
Houston
Sugar Land, Texas

6. On or about October 2, 2017, Respondent was required to successfully complete the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) through an Order of the Board. A copy of
the October 2, 2017, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this

Agreed Order.

7. On or about January 21, 2021, Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas was Suspended through an Order of the Board. A copy of the January 21, 2021,
Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

8. On or about July 7, 2024, you failed to successfully complete the clinical portion of a
Board approved medication administration course as required by the Order issued on

January 21, 2021.

9. In response to Findings of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states she takes the
allegation that she did not complete the clinical portion of the Medication Administration
very seriously and sincerely wish to address any concerns, so that she may stay in
compliance She takes full responsibility for failing to notify the board in writing that the
reason she has not yet been reinstated is due to her surgical complications and visits
between various urological and colorectal surgeons. Her health and treatment plan has
been in sort of a standstill. She will see 4 specialists who will devise a multidisciplinary
surgical plan and execute this shortly thereafter. She was told the recovery time would be
6-8wks and she didn’t find it reasonable at the time to hopefully be offered an RN job,
only to be out of work so quickly and for so long. She throws herself at the mercy of the
Texas Board of Nursing; she humbly apologizes for her failure to communicate
significant health updates and the ongoing family emergency she was trying to navigate

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
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The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
830260, heretofore issued to SUSAN NICOLE VANNET.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL

receive the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH FINE in accordance with the terms of this

Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Until successfully completed, RESPONDENT may not practice nursing in the
State of Texas except in accordance with the terms of this Order.

D. As a resuit of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state" as applicable and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
in another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 ef seq., and this Agreed Order.

-3- 10



II1. COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR ORDER
The Order Suspend/Probate of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on January 21,

2021, is still in effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for
completing the terms of that Order Suspend/Probate and any outstanding Remedial
Education Course required in January 21, 2021, Order must be completed within six (6)
months from the effective date of this Agreed Order..
Iv. UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully
complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which can be accessed
on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly

at:  http://www.bon.texas.gov/UnderstandingBoardOrders/index.asp. Upon successful

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the

course, which automatically transmits the verification to the Board.

V. MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL pav a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred

fifty dollars ($250.00) within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order.

Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
VL CONSEQUENCES OF CONTINUED NONCOMPLIANCE
Continued noncompliance with the unfulfilled requirements of this or any Order
previously issued by the Texas Board of Nursing, as applicable, may result in further

investigation and subsequent disciplinary action, including denial of licensure renewal or

0/0/830260/0:230 ) -4 - C10



revocation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privileges to practice nursing in the State
of Texas.
VIIL. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will
be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas
Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article 11, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse
licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby
ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 7th day of July, 2025, by SUSAN

NICOLE VANNET, Registered Nurse License Number 830260, and said Agreed Order is final.

Effective this 19th day of August, 2025.

Kuitios K. Budzo, P, RN
Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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DOCKET NUMBER 507-20-2653

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE

NUMBER 830260, § OF

ISSUED TO

SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI
C/O MARC M. MEYER, ATTORNEY
525 WOODLAND SQUARE BLVD.
STE 250
CONROE, TX 77384

SRINIVAS BEHARA
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on January 21-22, 2021, the Texas
Board of Nursing (Board) considered the following items: the Proposal for Decision (PFD)
regarding the above cited matter; Respondent's exceptions to the PFD; Staff's response
to Respondent's exceptions to the PFD; the ALJ's final letter ruling of October 26, 2020,
Staff's recommendation to the Board regarding the PFD and order; and Respondent’s
recommendation to the Board regarding the PFD and order, if any.

The Board finds that after proper and timely notice was given, the above styled
case was heard by an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who made and filed a PFD
containing the ALJ's findings of facts and conclusions of law. The PFD was properly
served on all parties and all parties were given an opportunity to file exceptions and
replies as part of the record herein. Respondent filed exceptions to the PFD on
September 21, 2020. Staff filed a response to Respondent's exceptions to the PFD on
October 6, 2020. On October 26, 2020, the ALJ filed his final letter ruling, in which he

declined to make any changes to the PFD.

The Board, after review and due consideration of the PFD, Respondent's
exceptions to the PFD; Staff's response to Respondent'’s exceptions to the PFD; the ALJ's
final letter ruling of October 26, 2020; Staffs recommendations; and the
recommendations made by the Respondent, if any, adopts all of the findings of fact and
conclusions of law of the ALJ contained in the PFD. All proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby denied.

Recommendation for Sanction




Pursuant to Tex. Occ. Code. §301.459 (a-1), an Administrative Law Judge may
make a recommendation regarding an appropriate action or sanction. The Board,
however, has the sole authority and discretion to determine the appropriate action or

sanction.

The ALJ found that that Formal Charges |, Il, and IV were proven. For the conduct
set forth in Formal Charge |, the ALJ found that the Respondent's conduct warrants a first
tier, sanction level | sanction'. For the conduct set forth in Formal Charges Il and 1V, the
ALJ found that the Respondent’s conduct warrants a second tier, sanction level |
sanction?. Where multiple violations of the Nursing Practice Act and/or Board rules are
present in a single case, the most severe sanction recommended by the Board’s
Disciplinary Matrix for any one of the individual offenses must be considered®. The Board
agrees with the ALJ that the Respondent’s conduct collectively warrants a second tier,
sanction |l sanction, and that an Enforced Suspension is the most appropriate sanction

in this case*.

Respondent’s conduct was serious in nature and placed a vulnerable patient at
risk of harm5. Further, the Respondent’'s conduct is similar in nature to the conduct
addressed in her prior 2017 TPAPN Board Order involving administration and wastage
issues®. Repetition of these issues indicates the Respondent is not applying critical
thinking, is carelessly failing to adhere to the minimum standards of nursing care, and is
not recognizing necessary steps for patient safety’. The ALJ did not find any mitigating

factorsé.

Therefore, after carefully reviewing and considering the aggravating and mitigating
factors identified by the ALJ in this case, the Board has determined, pursuant to the
Board’'s Disciplinary Matrix and the Board's rules, including 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.33(e)(6), that an Enforced Suspension is the most appropriate sanction in this

matter.

The Respondent did not complete her 2017 TPAPN Board Order, thereby failing
to remediate her prior deficiencies. In addition to the new violations, the Board is
cognizant that Respondent’s prior conduct must still be remediated. This is even more
significant since Respondent’s new violations are similar to the practice errors referenced
in the 2017 TPAPN Board Order. Because the Respondent has committed new practice
violations, the Board declines to enforce the suspension of the Respondent’s license
while she meets the requirements of the TPAPN program for one year. Instead, the Board

! see pages 16-17 of the PFD

’ See page 17 of the PFD

3 Tex. Occ. Code §301.4531.

* See pages 17-18 and 21 of the PFD
Y see page 17 of the PFD

® See pages 17-18 of the PFD.

7 See id

$ See page17 of the PFD



finds that the Respondent’s license should be suspended until she can demonstrate
twelve months of verifiable sobriety, to be foilowed by two years of probationary
requirements and Board monitoring. The probationary requirements should include a
nursing jurisprudence and ethics course, a documentation course, a medication
administration course, and a critical thinking course®. These courses are intended to
inform the Respondent of the standards and requirements applicable to nursing practice
in Texas and to prevent future violations from occurring. The Board also agrees with the
ALJ that the Respondent’s practice should be indirectly supervised for the duration of the
Order. The Board further finds it appropriate to prohibit the Respondent from working in
independent practice settings, like home health or hospice, and from being employed
temporarily by agencies during the pendency of the Order. These supervisory
requirements are intended to prevent additional violations from occurring and to ensure
that any deficiencies in the Respondent’s practice can be discovered quickly and
remediated appropriately. The Board also finds that the Respondent should be required
to inform her employers of this Order and to submit quarterly employer reports to the
Board so the Board can monitor the Respondent’s progress and completion of the Order.
Finally, the Board finds that the Respondent should be subject to abstention and random
drug testing requirements for the duration of the Order. These requirements are
consistent with 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(¢e)(6)'"° and are warranted by the nature of
the new violations and the unfulfilled requirements of the prior Board Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Registered Nurse License Number
830260, previously issued to SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI, to practice nursing in the
State of Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is ENFORCED

until RESPONDENT:

A Obtains twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety, which may be
demonstrated by monthly urine drug screens consistent with the
"DRUG AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS" of this

Order.

Any relapse prior to the completion of the required twelve (12) consecutive
months of sobriety will result in revocation or, at a minimum, an extension
of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, upon verification of successful completion of
the above requirements, the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT

® 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213 33(f) requires every order issued by the Board to include
participation in a program of education, which at a minimum, shall inciude a review course in nursing
jurisprudence and ethics.

19 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(e)(6), which authorizes the probation of a license, either
probated or enforced, to be followed by reasonable probationary stipulations that may include remedial
education courses and practice for not less than two years under the direction of a nurse designated by
the Board, as well as fimitations on nursing activities/practice settings and random drug testing.



will be placed on PROBATION for a minimum of two (2) years AND until
RESPONDENT fulfills the additional requirements of this Order.

B. RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to
reflect the applicable conditions outlined herein.

C. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to
RESPONDENT to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

D. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure
compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

E. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated
"single state" as applicable and RESPONDENT may not work outside the
State of Texas in another nurse licensure compact party state using a
Texas compact license.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT shall comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et
seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Order.

SUPERSEDING ORDER

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of this Order
SHALL supersede all previous stipulations required by any Order entered by the
Texas Board of Nursing.

UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must
successfully complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders”,
which can be accessed on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints”
drop-down menu or directly at:
http.//www.bon.texas.qov/UnderstandingBoardOrders/index. asp. Upon

successful completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the
conclusion of the course, which automatically transmits the verification to the

Board.

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)



In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require

for licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following
remedial education course(s) within one (1) year of the suspension being
stayed, unless otherwise specifically indicated:

A

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics
that shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content
shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality,
professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies
regarding. Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and Deception; Nurses with
Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance
Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs

will not be approved.

A Board-approved course in medication administration with a didactic
portion of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less
than twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components
must be provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content
shall include: a review of proper administration procedures for all standard
routes; computation of drug dosages; the six (6) rights of medication
administration: factors influencing the choice of route; and possible
adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The clinical
component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration only. The
course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine
successful completion of the course. Successful completion of this course
requires RESPONDENT to successfully complete both the didactic and

clinical portions of the course.

The course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing

(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

A Board-approved course in _nursing documentation that shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include:
nursing standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal
guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording; methods of
alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved




In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the
attention of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain
Board approval of any course prior to enroliment if the course is not being offered
by a pre-approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and
Verification of Course Completion forms are available from the Board at

www.bon.texas.qov/compliance.

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as
a nurse in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare
setting, for a minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly
periods [two (2) years) of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until
eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of
unemployment or of employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse
(RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate, will not apply to this
period and will not count towards completion of this requirement.

A Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt
of this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a compiete
copy of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an

offer of employment.

B Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment” form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of
this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit
the Board's "Notification of Employment form"” to the Board's office within
five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(0F Indirect Supervision: While under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be
supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or
by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide
assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have
a minimum of two (2) years of experience in the same or similar practice




setting to which the RESPONDENT s currently working. RESPONDENT
SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s).
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be selif-employed or contract for services.
Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each employer to submit, on forms provided to the RESPONDENT by the
Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be compileted by the individual who supervises
the RESPONDENT and these reports shall be submitted by the
supervising individual to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3)
month quarterly period for eight (8) quarters [two (2) years] of employment
as a nurse.

VL. DRUG AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS

A

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from
the use of alcohol, nalbuphine, propofol and all_controlied
substances, except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a
legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be
submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner,
within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the event that the
prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2)
weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL
submit to a pain management and/or chemical dependency evaluation by
a Board approved evaluator. The performing evaluator must submit a
written report meeting the Board's requirements to the Board's office within
thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

While working as a nurse under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL submit to monthly random periodic screens for_ alcohol,
nalbuphine, propofol and all controlied substances The Board will
provide instructions on how to enroll in the Board's drug and alcohol testing
program following the entry of this Order and screening will begin when
RESPONDENT obtains employment and submits the Notification of
Employment form to the Board.

All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Any test
result for a period of time in which the RESPONDENT is not working as a



nurse under the terms of this Order will not count towards satisfaction of
this requirement. All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in
accordance with the Board's policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete
chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and
analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all
random drug screening during the stipulation/probation period.

Specimens shall be screened for any or all of the following substances

and/or their metabolites:

Amphetamine Methamphetamine MDMA

MDA Alprazolam Diazepam
Alpha-o-alprazolam  Alpha-Hydroxytriazolam Clonazepam
Desmethyldiazepam Lorazepam Midazolam
Oxazepam Temazepam Amobarbital
Butabarbital Butalbital Pentobarbital
Phenobarbital Secobarbital Codeine
Hydrocodone Hydromorphone Methadone
Morphine Opiates Oxycodone
Oxymorphone Propoxyphene Cannabinoids
Cocaine Phencyclidine Ethanol
Heroin Fentanyl Tramadol
Meperidine Carisoprodol Butorphanol
Nalbuphine - Ketamine Propofol

Upon enrollment in the Board's drug and alcohol testing program,
RESPONDENT SHALL, on a daily basis, call or login online to the

Board's designated drug and alcohol testing vendor to determine

whether or not RESPONDENT has been selected to produce a
specimen for screening that day and SHALL, if selected, produce a
specimen for screening that same day at an approved testing location
and/or comply with any additional instructions from the vendor or Board
staff. Further, a__Board representative may appear at the
RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during the probation
period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

Consequences of Positive or Missed Screens. Any positive result for
which RESPONDENT does not have a valid prescription or refusal to
submit to a drug or alcohol screen may subject RESPONDENT to further
disciplinary action, including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to
Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of
Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to
practice nursing in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report for a drug
screen, excessive dilute specimens, or failure to call in for a drug screen




Vil.

Vil

may be considered the same as a positive result or refusal to submit to a
drug or alcohol screen.

FURTHER COMPLAINTS

If. during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or
petition is reported or filed against RESPONDENT'S license(s), the probationary
period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be
removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in
Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article HI, RESPONDENT may be eligible

for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

Entered this 215t day of January, 2021.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

St (e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Proposal for Decision; Docket No. 507-20-2653 (September 4, 2020)



SOAH DOCKET NO. 507-20-2653

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING, § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
Petitioner §
§
v. § OF
§
SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI, §
Respondent § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

In seven formal charges, the staff (Staff) of the Texas Board of Nursing (Board) seeks
disciplinary action against Susan Nicole Damski’s (Respondent) Registered Nurse (RN)
credential. Staff alleges that Respondent did not comply with some of the terms of an Agreed
Order with the Board. Staff further alleges Respondent violated the Texas Nursing Practice Act
and Board rules in May and June of 2018, while employed at CHI St. Luke’s Medical Center (CHI)
in Houston, Texas. The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) concludes that Staff met its burden on
some, but not all, allegations by a preponderance of the evidence and, for the reasons set forth

herein, recommends a three-year, partially probated suspension of Respondent’s license with

stipulations.

i. NOTICE, JURISDICTION, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

AL} Srinivas Behara convened the hearing on July 23, 2020, using the Zoom
videoconferencing platform through the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH).
Assistant General Counsel Helen Kelley represented Staff. Attomey Marc Meyer represented
Respondent. The hearing concluded and the record closed the same day. Notice and jurisdiction

were undisputed and are set out in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law without further

discussion here.
1. APPLICABLFE, LAW, STAFF’S ALLEGATIONS, AND PRIOR ORDER
AL Nursing Practice Act

The Texas Nursing Practice Act, found in chapter 301 of title 3, subtitle E of the Texas

Occupations Code (Code), empowers the Board to discipline licensees, for, among other things,
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violating a prior Board order (Code § 301.452(b)(1)); engaging in intemperate use of alcohol or
drugs that the board determines endangers or could endanger a patient (Code § 301.452(b)(9));
engaging in unprofessional conduct (Code § 301.452(b)(10)); or failing to meet minimum
standards of nursing practice (Code § 301.452(b)(13)). Staff asserts that Respondent’s conduct is

grounds for disciplinary action under the four Code provisions above, as well as pursuant to

Board Rules 217.11 and 217.12, described below.!

B. Board Rules

Board Rule 217.11 addresses minimum standards of nursing practice, and Statt alleged

Respondent is subject to sanction under five provisions:

. Board Rule 217.11(1)(A) [Charges II, III, IV, V, and VI: Failing to know and
conform to the Code and Board rules as well as all federal, state, or local laws, rules
or regulations affecting the nurse’s current area of practice;

. Board Rule 217.11(1)(B) [Charges II, 111, IV, V, and VI]: Failing to implement
measures to promote a safe environment for clients? and others;

. Board Rule 217.11(1)(C) [Charges 11, V, and VI]: Failing 10 know the rationale
for and the effects of medications and treatments and correctly administer the same;

. Board Rule 217.11(1)(D)(ii) and (iv) [Charges II and V]: Failing to accurately
and completely report and document the nursing care rendered and administration

of medications and treatments; [and]

. Board Rule 217.11(3)(A) [Charge VIJ: Failing to utihze a systematic approach to
provide individualized, goal-directed, nursing care.

Siaft also alleges thirteen violations of Board Rule 217.12, which addresses unprofessional

conduct:

) Board Rule 217.12(1)(A) [Charges I-VI]: Carelessly failing, repeatedly failing,
or exhibiting an inability to perform vocational, registered, or advanced practice

' For casc of reference, the Board’s rules, found in title 22, part 11, chapters 211 to 228 of the Texas Administrative
Code. shall be referred to as "Board Rule " Unless stated otherwise, this Proposal for Decision cites the rules in

effect when the alleged conduct occurred.

' The terms “chent’” and “panient” are used interchangeably.
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nursing in conformity with the standards of minimum acceptable level of nwsing
practice set out in Board Rule 217.11;

. Board Rule 217.12(1)(B) [Charges 1I-VI|: Failing to conform to generally
accepted nursing standards in applicable practice settings;

) Board Rule 217.12(1)(C) [Charges I and V}]: Improperly managing client records;

o Board Rule 217.12(1)E) [Charge VII]: Accepting the assignment of nursing
functions or a prescribed health function when the acceptance of the assignment
could be reasonably expected to result in unsafe or ineffective client care;

. Board Rule 217.12(4) [All Charges]: Engaging in conduct that may endanger a
client’s hife, health, or safety;

. Board Rule 217.12(5) [Charges 1 and VII]: Demonstrating actual or potential
inability to practice nursing with reasonable skill and satety to clients by reason of
ilIness, use of alcohol, drugs, chemicals, or any other mood-altering substances, or
as a result of any mental or physical condition;

. Board Rule 217.12(6)(A) [Charge V]: Falsifying reports, client documentation,
agency records or other documents;

. Board Rule 217.12(6)(H) |Charge V]: Providing information which was false,
deceptive, or misleading in connection with the practice of nursing;

e Board Rule 217.12(9) {Charge 1]: Dismissal from the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN) for noncompliance;

) Board Rule 217.12(10(A) [Charges I and VII|: Using any controlled substance
or any drug, prescribed or unprescribed, or device or alcoholic beverages while on
duty or on call and to the extent that such use may impair the nurse’s ability to
sately conduct to the public the practice authorized by the nurse's license;

o Board Rule 217.12(10)(B) [Charge V]: Falsifying of or making incorrect,
inconsistent, or unintelligible entries in any agency, client, or other record
pertaining to drugs or controlled substanccs;

. Board Rule 217.12(10)(C) [Charge III]: Failing to tollow the policy and
procedurc in place for the wastage of medications at the facility where the nurse
was employed or working at the time of the incident(s);

. Board Rule 217.12(10}(D) [Charges I and VII]: Testing positive for a drug scrcen
tor which therc is no lawful prescription; and

. Board Rule 217.12(11)(B) [Charges I, 111, VI, and VU|: Violating an order of
the Board. or carclessly or repetitively violating a state or federal law relating to the
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practice of vocational, registered or advanced practice nursing, or violating a state
or federal narcotics or controlled substance law.?

When a nurse has violated the Code or Board rules, the Board is required to issue an order
imposing a disciplinary sanction.* Board Rule 213.33 includes a Disciplinary Matrix that the
Board and SOAH are required to use in all disciplinary matters.> The Disciplinary Matrix
categorizes violations mto tiers, and into sanction levels within tiers, based on the seriousness of
the offense and risk of harm to patients or the public. The Disciplinary Matrix also lists certain
aggravating and mitigating factors that must be considered. Board Rule 213.33 includes another
list of factors that the Board and SOAH must consider in determining the appropriate disciplinary
sanction, including evidence of potential harm to patients or the public and evidence of present

fitness to practice.® Staff had the burden of proving its allegations by a preponderance of the

evidence.’
C. Prior Board Order

On January 29, 2013, the Board granted Respondent RN License Number 830260.% Since
October 2, 2017, Respondent has been subject to a Confidential Agreed Order for Peer Assistance
Program (Agreed Order), which was based on several incidents in 2015 and 2016.° In 2015,
Respondent pleaded guwilty and was convicted of Dnving While Intoxicated, a Class B
misdemeanor otfense, committed on July 26, 2015. The next incidents occurred between

October 9 and 31, 2015, while Respondent was employed with Memorial Hermann Memorial

* In its First Amended Notice of Heanng, Staff cited to Board Rule 217 12(1 1)B) and generally referenced
chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act) ot the Texas Health and Satety Code. However, the Controlled Substances
Act contamns muluple sections and Staft did not cite 1o any specitic sections of the statute that Respondent allegedly
violated Furthermore, Staft did not cite to any specific sections of the Controlled Substances Act at the hearing.
Texas Government Code 2U01.052(a)(3) requires notice to include “a reference to the particular sections of the statutes
and rules involved. Because of insufficient notice, the ALJ will not base any findings of violations in this case upon
the Controlled Substances Act or Board Rule 217.12(11)B). except for Charge I regarding alleged violation of the

Agreed Order.

* Codc § 301.453; Board Rule 213.33(c).
5 Board Rule 213.33(b).

* Board Rule 213.33(¢)

7 f Tex. Adinin. Code § 155.427,

Staft Ex 2.

? See Statts First Amended Notice of Hearing.
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City Medical Center (Memorial Hermann) in Houston, Texas. The Agreed Order states that
Respondent removed medication from the medication dispensing system for patients but failed to
document the administration of the medication in the patients’ Medication Administration Records
(MARs) and/or Nurses’ Note. The Agreed Order further states that Respondent failed to follow
Memorial Hermann's policy and procedure for the wastage of the unused portions of the
medications. According to the Agreed Order, Respondent may have misappropriated the
medications belonging to Memorial Hermann's facility and patients, or may have failed to take
precautions to prevent such misappropriation. Finally, the Agreed Order states that on or about
March 4, 2016, while employed at Houston Methodist Hospital in Sugar Land, Texas, Respondent

violated Board rules regarding medication administration and wastage.

The Agreed Order required Respondent to enter into and comply with a TPAPN
participation agreement'® and complete a nursing and jurisprudence course. The Agreed Order did

not provide a time period for when it would expire and did not specify a sanction level for the

violations.
D. Alleged Violations
The allegations contained in Staff’s seven formal charges are summarized as follows.

Charge I- In March 2018, Respondent fell out of compliance with her TPAPN participation
agreement because she produced a urine specimen for a random drug screen that tested
positive for lorazepam, and she did not timely present proof ot a valid prescription tor the

medicatson.

Charges 1I-V - On the moming of May 14, 2018, while employed at CHI, Respondent
withdrew one unit of oxycodone from the medication dispensing system for Patient 1.
Respondent tailed to take precautions to secure one 50 mg tablet of tramadol and onc S mL
unit of oxycodone belonging to Patient 1 in that she could not find the medications after an
incident at CHI. Respondent failed to document and/or completely and accurately
document the administration of the medication and/or failed to tollow CHIs policy and
procedure for wastage of the unused portions of medications. Later the same day,
Respondent falsely documented in the MAR that she administered tramadol to Patient 1
when there was no record of withdrawal of tramadol trom the medication dispensing
system associated with the time and datc of administration.

0 Siaff Ex. 8 at 3.
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Charge VI - On or about May 26, 2018, while employed at CHI, Respondent withdrew
50 micrograms of fentanyl from the medication dispensing system for Patient 2 without a
valid physician’s order, and/or Respondent administered the medication after a supervising
nurse informed Respondent the order was invalid.

Charge VII - On or about June 19, 2018, while employed at CHI, Respondent engaged in
the intemperate and unlawful use of controlled substances when she produced a specimen
for a reasonable-suspicion drug screen that tested positive for amphetamine and cocaine

metabolites.

If the allegations are proven true, Staff seeks an enforced suspension of Respondent’s
license until Respondent presents proof of sobriety for one year, followed by a probation period

with appropriate stipulations and remedial education requirements.

I11. DISCUSSION

A. Summary of Evidence

Staff offered 19 exhibits, all of which were admitted at the hearing. Staff called as witnesses
Respondent and Linda Laws, a Practice Consultant for the Board. Respondent testified on her own
behalt and did not call any other witnesses or offer any exhibits. The following is a summary of

the evidence based on Respondent’s testimony and the documentary evidence:
1. Charge I: Non-compliance with TPAPN Participation Agreement

Respondent testified that that she was assaulted in late October 2017. She stated that she
was later re-traumatized by the perpetrator’s threatening behavior and stalking. On or about
March 14, 2018, Respondent produced a urine specimen for a random drug screen to TPAPN that
tested positive for lorazepam. Respondent was not working at the time, and she testified that she
was not keeping track of some of her personal and professional responsibilities. Respondent stated
that she was prescribed lorazepam in March 2018 for anxiety issues. She adnutted she did not
notify TPAPN of the prescription. Her TPAPN case manager, Roland Rodriguez, was not in the
office at the time TPAPN received the positive test for lorazepam, and the covering casc worker
called Respondent about the positive test. After the call, Respondent uploaded to the TPAPN web

portal hcr pharmacy’s “Prescription History” printout, which provided the prescriber for
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lorazepam, the prescription date, expiration date, and dosage.!! Mr. Rodriguez retumed to the
office and called Respondent to inform her that the information she submitted was insufficient and
TPAPN needed additional prescription information.'? Respondent testified that Mr. Rodriguez

also left her a voicemail to follow up the call and provided a deadline to submit the information,

but she did not immediately respond.

On or about March 29, 2018, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred back
to the Board. Respondent stated that she was unaware of her dismissal until she attempted to access
the TPAPN web portal to provide additional prescription information and the portal indicated her
account was suspended. Respondent testified that she called Mr. Rodriguez and left him a
voicemail to discuss her status in TPAPN. Mr. Rodriguez sent a letter to Respondent on
March 29, 2018, noting that Respondent’s participation in TPAPN was closed and she had been
referred to the Board.'? Respondent asserted that her failure to timely provide the information was

unintentional. She stated that she would like to participate in TPAPN and described the program

as a blessing and gift.

2. Charges 1I-V: Non-compliance with Medication Rules

On May 14, 2018, Respondent was working the day shift at CHI's Thoracic Progressive
Care Unit (PCU). She had been working at CHI for about one month. Respondent testified that
patients were typically transferred to the PCU immediately after surgery. Patient 1 had a

physician’s order for 5 mg/5 mL oral suspension of oxycodone every four hours as needed for pain

and 50 mg of tramadol every six hours. '

Respondent withdrew Patient 1’s oxycodone at 7:43 a.m. and tramadol 11:05 a.m.”’

Respondent testified that the standard is for a nurse to administer medications within a one-hour

" StaffEx. 7at 10

12 See also Statf Ex 6 at 9.

Y Sraff Ex. § at 34,

1 S Ex. 15 at 106. Oxyeodone and tramadol are used to help alleviate moderate to severe pain

'S Sraff Ex 1lal
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window before or after the scheduled time for administration. Respondent stated that she placed
the oxycodone vial and tramadol tablet in her pocket in anticipation of administering the
medications to Patient 1. She testified that she then cleaned up Patient 1, who was able to move
around and walk to the bathroom independently. According to Respondent, before she was able to
admunister the medications to Patient 1, the hospital issued a “Code Gray” security alert based on
a combative patient in another room. Respondent stated that the Code Gray caused chaos on the

floor, and she lefi Patient 1’s room to assist with the combative patient.

Respondent testified that after the security issue was resolved, she realized Patient 1's
medications were missing from her pocket. She immediately informed the charge nurse.
Respondent stated that she and the charge nurse searched for the missing medications in the ICU
hallway and Patient 1's room, but they were not found. Respondent stated that because she did not
administer the medications, she did not document administration of tramado] or oxycodone to
Patient | in the MAR. Respondent testified that a nurse would typically document wastage if a
medication is dropped or lost. Respondent admitted she neither indicated wastage of the
medications ard nor indicated the medications were lost in the MAR or nurse’s notes. Respondent
testified that her preceptor nurse, Emest Okeke, informed her to prepare a Pharmacy Variance
Report.'® In the Phanmacy Variance Report, Respondent documented the Code Gray as occurring

at 1:40 p.m."” Respondent testified that she voluntarily offered to take a drug test, but she was not

given one.

Later in the day around 6:00 p.m., Respondent administered tramadol to Patient 1.8
Respondent admitted that there were no records showing that she withdrew tramadol for Patient 1.
She testified that that although she could not recall with certainty, Mr. Okeke likely withdrew the

tramadol for her to administer to Patient | because she was behind schedule on admimistering

medications.

' SaffEx Y al 122,
" oSuaffEx. |

" Staff Ex. 1S at 106.
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3. Charge VI: Withdrawal of Medication without Physician’s Orders

On May 19, 2018, Patient 2 had several surgeries at CHI, and Patient 2 was transferred
from the Post Anesthesia Care Unit (PACU) to the PCU where Respondent worked that day.”
Patient 2 had several “as needed” pain medications prescribed from the physician at the PACU,
including fentany! to be administered every hour for as-needed pain.?® Respondent testified that
fentanyl is a very potent opiate and used to alleviate severe pain. One nurse administered fentanyl

to Patient 2 on May 19, 2018, for pain control issues.?! Fentanyl was not administered to Patient 2

until a week later by Respondent.

Around 10:30 a.m. on May 26, 2018, Respondent withdrew 50 micrograms of fentanyl.*?
Either before or after the withdrawal, Respondent accompanied Mr. Okeke for hospital rounds.
Respondent testified that she and Mr. Okeke had a conversation about Patient 2’s pain
management. According to Respondent, Mr. Okeke told her to administer morphine to Patient 2 if
Patient 2 was in pain, but they did not discuss fentanyl. Later that aftemoon around 4:10 p.m,,
Respondent administered morphine to Patient 2.2 Respondent testified that she again attended to
Patient 2 towards the end of her shift when Patient 2 indicated she was in an excruciating amount
of pain based on removal of a nerve blocker or drainage tube. Respondent considered Patient 2°s
severe stress and thought fentanyl was appropriate, given that other vital signs were stable. Around
6:55 p.m., Respondent administered 25 micrograms of fentanyl to Patient 2 intravenously, and she
documented wasting the remaining 25 micrograms 2! Respondent testified that she reassessed

Patient 2's response to the fentanyl and documented it as positive in the Nurse's Notes.

Respondent noted that around the time when her shift was ending at 7:00 p.m,, she had a

conversation with the transition nurse and Mr. Okeke. Respondent testified Mr. Okeke mformed

9 See Stalf Ex. 16 at 1.
20 SiaffEx. 16at 5, 13

2V SlaffEx 16 at 5.

[ %]

2

Statt Ex. 14 at 1.
23

Statt Ex. 16 at 76.

2 Grafi Ex 16 at 79: Stall Ex. 14 at 1.
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her that nurses in the PCU should not administer medications ordered in the PACU, and she should
not have administered fentanyl to Patient 2. Respondent stated that she was frustrated with the
situation because she was not previously informed that a PACU order was automatically
discontinued upon transter. She felt it was a system failure. Respondent stated that she called the
surgeon on call, informing him that Patient 2’s fentanyl order was still active and she had
administered it. According to Respondent, she requested that the surgeon discontinue the order so
the mistake would not be made again by anyone else. Respondent testified that she was never

provided any written policy or documentation informing her that PACU orders should not be

followed at the PCU.%®

The following day on May 27, 2018, Mr. Okeke wrote an email to CHI’s Director of
Nursing, Greg Lomasang. Mr. Okeke reported to Mr. Lomasang in the email that he informed
Respondent at 10:00 am. on May 27, 2018, that fentanyl should not be used for Patient 2, but
Respondent administered it anyway without his knowledge.? In the email, Mr. Okeke requested a
meeting with Mr. Lomasang to discuss the issuc. Respondent testified that Mr. Lomasang
eventually spoke with her individually about the fentanyl order, but only after Respondent brought
up concems about the order to an assistant nursing director. At the hearing, Respondent could not
identify in the medical records whether any other nurses administered fentanyl to Patient 2 after
May 26, 2018. The medical records show two different nurses administered 50 micrograms of

fentanyl to Patient 2 on May 28, 2018, and May 29, 2018, respectively.?’

4. Charge VII: Substance Abuse

On June 19, 2018, Respondent wrote a Pharmacy Variance Report for wasted morphine.?®
She offered to provide a drug screen, and she then finished her charting. She testified that her

supervisor took her to employee health services for a drug screening, and she provided samples of

25 graff later referenced Exhibit 10, titled “Transfer of Patient Within the Hospital,” through the testimony of s
expent witness, Ms. Laws. Page 2 of the policy states that *Orders must be re-cntered in the Electronic Medical Record
(EMR) with a change in level ot carc[,]” and “[a]ll previous orders arc discontinued except for . .. Orders specified
to be cuntinued by the pritnary or managing consulting physician ur service designee.”

26 Sraff Ex. 9 at 3.
27 StatfEx. 16 at 94.

¥ Slaff Ex 9 at 4.
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blood, breath, and urine.’’ Respondent was informed by CHI’s human resources that she tested
positive for an amphetamine and cocaine metabolite.>® Respondent testified that she understood
there is typically a split specimen taken so that a backup specimen can be tested again. She
requested a retest from CHI and offered to provide, at her own expense, a hair analysis and

fingernail analysis. Respondent stated that CHI would not accept her offer, and she was formally

terminated on July 6, 2018 %!

Respondent asserted that she did not use cocaine and there was no way for her to have
accidentally absorbed it. Respondent further testified that in June 201 8, she was participating in a
pre-trial diversion program after being arrested for suspicion of driving while intoxicated. As a
result, according to Respondent, she was required to take random urine tests at least once a month.
Respondent stated that the test covered at least 10 drug classes, including cocaine. Respondent
testified that she never violated any of the pre-trial drug testing requirements, and she asserted she
would have been dismissed from the pre-trial diversion program had she tested positive for
cocaine. The Fort Bend County case was moved into probationary status in late 2019. Respondent

testified that she continued to provide random urine samples at least once a month and never had

a positive result.
B. Ms. Laws’ Testimony on Sanction Level

Ms. Laws has been a nurse for 42 years and has been licensed to practice in Texas, Virginia,
and Indiana. She has worked for the Board since 201 1. Her duties include answering questions
about the Board’s rules and nursing practice, and providing educational workshops to nurses.
Ms. Laws is familiar with thc Code and the Board’s rules and uses them in her day-to-day work.

Her testimony focused on the appropriate sanction under the Matrix it Staft”s charges are proven

tue.

24 e . R . . .
29 Siaft’s Exhibit §7 was admitted for the imited purpose of proving that a specimen was given but the ALJ ruled
that no weight would be given to the results without any expert testimony, which was not timely offered by Staff.

30 At the hearing. Staff noted that 1 was not sccking to disciplne Respondent for the positive screen of amphetimine
because she had a valid prescription for an ADHD medication, which would cxcusc the positive test

N oStaffEx. 12
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Ms. Laws testified that because Respondent’s conduct was not an isolated failure to comply
with the TPAPN requirements, she would classify the alleged violation in Charge I to tall under
the Second Tier, Sanction Level | of Code § 301.452(b)(1). Ms. Laws emphasized that, under the
Matrix, a Board order may be subject to next higher sanction and an extension of the stipulations
in the Agreed Order. In her opinion, based on the findings in the Agreed Order and the violation
of her TPAPN participation agreement, Respondent’s case should result in an enforced suspension
until Respondent obtained the appropriate level of sobriety. Then Respondent could enter into

probation with stipulations.

Regarding the alleged violation of Code § 301.452(b}9), Ms. Laws opined that
Respondent’s conduct involved patient care so the violation would not be classified as a First Tier
violation. Ms. Laws opined that Respondent’s positive drug test for cocaine indicated misuse of
drugs with a risk of patient harmy, making it a Third Tier, Sanction Level II violation. Ms. Laws
testified that the patients on the PCU floor were vulnerable, often recovering from multiple
surgeries, and were likely suffering from a significant amount of pain. Ms. Laws stated that,
considering these aggravating factors, the appropriate sanction would involve an enforced

suspension of Respondent’s license with appropriate TPAPN stipulations to demonstrate sobriety,

and remedial education.

As to Code § 301.452(b)(10), Ms. Laws testified that all nurses are required to know state,
federal, and other applicable agency rules, including the Texas State Board of Pharmacy rules.
which require a nurse to understand the accurate counting of narcotics. Ms. Laws stated that
Respondent’s conduct demonstrated she did not follow basic standards of professional nursing
practice. She opined that the violations stated in Staff’s Formal Charges 11 through V would fall
under the Third Tier, Sanction Level | of the Matrix for a violation of Code § 301.452(b)(13). She
testified that a Variance Report is appropriate for risk management purposes to inform
management and administration of an occwrence, but a nurse is required by law to document
wastage of medication in the patient’s records so that it becomes part of the patient’s history.
Ms. Laws considered as an aggravating factor Respondent’s prior Agreed Order, which specified
violations for documentation, wastage, and the failure to secure medications. Ms. Laws testfied

that, based on both Respondent’s history and significant level of nursing experience, Respondent
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should have known that she was required to document wastage in the patient’s records. Yet she

did not follow through on the critical task.

Finally, Ms. Laws testitied that several other aggravating circumstances existed, including
the number of events, multiple medication issues, multiple documentation issues, prior complaints
and disciplinary history for similar conduct, and patient vulnerability. Ms. Laws opined that there
was a significant nisk of harm when patients, particularly surgical patients, do not get medication.
Based on the lack of proof of any mitigating factors and the existence of several aggravating
circumstances, Ms. Laws recommended an enforced suspension of Respondent’s license with
various stipulations, including courses in nursing jurisprudence and ethics, medication
administration, documentation, and critical thinking. Ms. Laws did not recommend a fine. She
stated that Respondent should be required to restart her participation in TPAPN. She noted that

TPAPN would be able to provide the appropriate requirements and terms for Respondent’s drug

testing and cognitive and behavior therapy.

C. Analysis - Violations

As described below, Staff met its burden to prove the violations alleged in Charges I, i,

and I'V, but not the other charges.

Charge |

The evidence was undisputed that Respondent did not comply with her TPAPN
participation agreement when Respondent did not disclose that she was taking lorazepam prior to
her drug screening. Respondent also admitted that she failed to timely respond to her TPAPN case
manager. TPAPN appropriately closed her participation in the program and referred her Lo the
Board. Respondent did not offer a valid excuse tor her failure to respond. Accordingly, Staff met
its burden to prove that Respondent violated her Agreed Order, which is a violation of

Code § 301.452(b)(1) and Board Rules 217.12(9), (11)(B).

On the other hand, Staff did not argue or present any evidence that Respondent’s lorazepam

preseription related to or caused any paticnt cndangerment in violation ot Codc § 301.452(b)9).
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The credible evidence demonstrated that Respondent took the medication to address significant
trauma in her life. In addition, there was no evidence that Respondent’s violation of her TPAPN
agreement involved unprofessional conduct likely to deceive, defraud, or injure a patient or the

public under Code § 301.452(b)(10), or the related provisions of Board Rule 217.12, as charged
by Staff.

Charges 11 -V

The evidence demonstrated that on May 14, 2018, Respondent failed to take precautions
to secure Patient 1’s medications (oxycodone and tramadol) as alleged in Charge IV. Respondent’s
explanation of her inability to locate the medications due to the Code Gray was difficult to credit.
Respondent withdrew oxycodone and tramadol around 7:45 a.m. and 11:05 a.m., respectively. She
then recorded in the Pharmacy Variance Report that the Code Gray occurred several hours later
around 1:40 p.m. Respondent could not explain why she did not administer the medications during
the large gap in time between withdrawal and the Code Gray. In addition, assuming Respondent
placed the medications in her pockel(s) because of the Code Gray, she did not offer any reasonable

explanation of why or how the medications could have fallen out ot her pocket(s).

Because Respondent did not administer the lost oxycodone to Patient 1, it would have been
inappropriate to record administration in the MAR. Therefore, the evidence did not support
Charge II's allegation that Respondent failed to document or accurately document the
administration ot oxycodone. It was undisputed, however, that she did not document wastage of
the medications in Patient 1's medical records, as required by minimum standards of nursing.
Respondent’s explanation that her coworkers at CHI instructed her to fill out a Pharmacy Variance
Report did not excuse her responsibihity to completely and accurately reflect wastage in Patient 17s

medical records. Accordingly, Staft proved the violations alleged in Charge 1.

In Charge V, Staff alleged that on May 24, 2018, Respondent also falsely documented in
the MAR that she administered tramadol to Patient | at 6:00 p.m. In support, Staff submitted
evidence that there were no records of medication withdrawals from the medication dispensing
system associated with that time and date. Respondent did not dispute that Staff's Exhibit [3 (the

medication dispensing systcm information) did not reflect her withdrawal of tramadol associated
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with the 6:00 p.m. administration. Rather, Respondent pointed out that Exhibit 13 only reflects
Respondent’s withdrawals for Patient 1. Exhibit 13 does not show whether any other nurses
withdrew medications that day for Patient 1. Respondent offered a plausible explanation that her
preceptor nurse, Mr. Okeke, likely withdrew the medication for Respondent, and his withdrawal
would not show up on Respondent’s system information. Mr. Okeke was not called as a witness,
and Staff did not provide any evidence of Mr. Okeke's medication withdrawals that day to confirm
or deny Respondent’s assertion. Because there was an open question whether someone other than
Respondent withdrew tramadol for Patient 1 for the time period in question, Staff did not meet its

burden of proof to show that Respondent did not admiuister the medication as alleged in Charge V.

As described above, Staff proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent
engaged in the conduct as alleged in Charges III and IV, and the conduct violated Code
§ 301.452(b)(10) and (b)(13). Staff also proved that Respondent’s conduct, as alleged in
Charges Il and IV, violated Board Rules 217.11(1)(A) and (1)(B), and Board Rules 217.12(1)(A),

(1)(B), (4), and (10)(C).

Charge VI

Staff alleged that on May 26, 2018, Respondent withdrew fentanyl from the medication
dispensing system for Patient 2 without a valid physician’s order, and/or she administered fentanyl
to Patient 2 after she was told the order was invalid. Mr. Okeke was not called as a witness.
However, his email indicated to CHI's Director of Nursing that he informed Respondent that
fentanyl should not be used for Patient 2 on the morning of May 27, 2018. Accordingly, there was
no evidence that Respondent was instructed not to administer fentanyl to Patient 2 the day prior
on May 26,2018. Staft also introduced CHI's Pohcy and Procedure regarding the automatic
discontinuation of medications when a patient is transferred from a different level of care. On the
other hand, the records indicated that the policy was not followed by CHI. The order for fentanyl
remained active before and after Respondent administered fentanyl to Patient 2. Patient 2’s
medical records showed that two different nurses had administered 50 micrograms of fentanyl to

Patient 2 on May 28, 2018, and May 29, 2018, respectively. Therefore, Staff did not meet is

burden of proot on Charge VL
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Charge VII

Respondent did not dispute that she was informed her June 19, 2018 drug screen resulted
in a positive finding for cocaine metabolites. However, she disputed the accuracy of the results
and denied ever using cocaine. Staff did not timely offer a witness to explain the results of the drug
screen (Staff’s Exhibit 17). There was no evidence in support of the facility’s testing protocol to
establish reliability and validity of the testing procedures and results. In addition, as with any
scientific test, the interpretation of a drug test requires balancing a number of factors, including
the amount and purity of the specimen, the physical characteristics of the individual being tested,
and the nature and length of the individual’s drug usage. Without the supporting information, the
ALJ cannot make an accurate interpretation and assessment of the raw data provided in Staff’s
Exhibit 17 and cannot give any significant weight to the CHI drug screening. Furthermore,
Respondent credibly testified that she was participating in a criminal pre-trial diversion program,
which required her to be drug-tested during the same time period. According to Respondent, she
never had a positive test for cocaine through that program. Accordingly, Staff failed to meet its

burden that Respondent engaged in the intemperate and unlawful use of cocaine as alleged in

Charge VII.
D. Analysis - Sanctions

Staff sufficiently proved a number of violations by Respondent, thereby warranting the
imposition of sanctions against her. Within each tier, the Matrix sets forth sanction levels I and II
that are determined by reference to aggravating and mitigating factors. In addition, Board Rule
213.33(c) provides a list of factors that the Board and SOAH shall consider in conjunction with

the Matrix. While the ALJ may recommend a sanction, the Board remains the ultimate arbiter of

the disciplinary action taken m this case.*

As to Charge I, Staff argued that Respondent’s violation of Code § 301.452(b)(1) was
appropriately classified as a Second Tier, Sanction Level 11 offense under the Matrix, which would

warrant suspension or revocation. Respondent’s failure to comply with her TPAPN participation

2 See Code § 301.45%a-1). ("The board has the sole authoritv and discretion to determine the appropriate action or

sanction.”).
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agreement, however, demonstrated a failure to comply with a technical, non-remedial requirement
in a prior Board order or stipulation, similar to a missing employer report. The Agreed Order also
did not provide a sanction level, so there is no framework for determining the “next higher
administrative sanction.” Although Respondent failed to report a prescription to her TPAPN case
manager as required by the TPAPN agreement, there was no dispute that Respondent had a valid
prescription for lorazepam related to her trauma and anxiety. Because there was also no allegation
or evidence of alcohol or drug misuse as it relates to Respondent’s lorazepam prescription,
Respondent’s violation should be classified as First Tier, Sanction Level 1 under
Code § 301.452(b)(1). Pursuant to the Matrix, Sanction Level I would require Respondent’s full

compliance with and continuation of her Agreed Order. Statf did not request a fine and no fine is

recommended.

Staff also proved the conduct alleged in Charges II and IV, which violated
Code § 301.452(b)(10) and (b)(13) and numerous Board rules. Whether Respondent’s conduct is
analyzed under Code § 301.452(b)(10) as unprofessional conduct or failure to conform to
minimum standards of acceptable nursing practice pursuant to Code § 301.452(b)(13), this case
meets the Second Tier, Sanction Level I[ classitication under both sections of the Matrix. The
First Tier is inappropriate under either Code provision because Respondent’s conduct did not
involve an isolated instance of unprofessional conduct, and her conduct involved more than low
risk to patients. Applying the aggravating and mitigating factors listed in the Matrix and Board
Rule 213.33(c)(1)-(18), the number ot violations and Respondent’s prior Board disciplinary
history are aggravating circumstances. Respondent did not submit any credible evidence of
mitigating factors. As Ms. Laws testified, Patient | was a vulnerable patient recovering from
surgery and very likely needed pain medications to heal appropriately. Given that the Code Gray,
according to Respondent, occurred several hours after she withdrew the oxycodone and tramadol.
there was no reason for her to have not already administered the medications to Patient 1, or for
her o lose the medications. Respondent’s misplacement of the controlled substances, and her

failure to document the loss of medications, were serious and could have affected the patient’s

ongoing treatment.

In addition, the Agreed Order detailed similar instances involving administration and

wastage issucs of controlled substances. Respondent’s repetition of these violations indicates
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Respondent is not applying critical thinking, carelessly failing to adhere to minimum standards of
nursing care, and not recognizing necessary steps for patient safety. Because the primary objective
of a sanction is to enswre the protection of the public, the appropriate sanction for the offenses is
Second Tier, Level II. Therefore, the ALJ recommends a three-year, partially probated suspension
of Respondent’s RN license as follows: (1) an entorced suspension of Respondent’s license until
she has shown her sobriety and compliance with the requirements of Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN) for one year; (2) a probated suspension of Respondent’s license with
indirect supervision requirements; (3) completion of courses in medication administration,
documentation, critical thinking, and nursing jurisprudence and ethics; and (4) any other
stipulations the Board deems appropriate. In support of the recommended sanction, the ALJ makes

the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.
IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Texas Board of Nursing (Board) issued Susan Nicole Damski (Respondent) a
Registered Nurse (RN) License, No. 830260, in January 2013.

2. On October 2, 2017, Respondent and the Board entered into a Confidential Agreed Order
for Pecr Assistance Program (Agreed Order).

3. The Agreed Order was based on several incidents in 2015 and 2016, including: a Driving
While Intoxicated misdemeanor conviction; medication administration and wastage issues
from October 9. 2015 through October 31, 2015, when Respondent was employed with
Memorial Hennann Memorial City Medical Center io Houston, Texas; and medication
administration and wastage issues on May 4, 2016, when Respondent was employed at
Houston Methodist Hospital in Sugar Land, Texas. The Agreed Order required Respondent
to execute and comply with a Texas Peer Assistance Program (TPAPN) participation
agreement and complete a nursing and jurisprudence course. The Agreed Order did not
provide a time period when it would expire or a sanction level for the violations.

4. In March 2018, Respondent fell out of compliance with her TPAPN participation

agreement because she produced a urine specimen for a random drug screen that tested
positive for lorazepam. Respondent was prescribed lorazepam for anxiely issues relating
to trauma, but shc did not timely present adequate proof of a valid prescription for the
medication to TPAPN. TPAPN closed her participation with the program and referred her

to the Board.

5. On May 14, 2018, Respondent was working the day shift at the Thoracic Progressive Carg
Unit (PCU) of CHI St Luke's Medical Center (CHI) in Houston, Texas. Patient 1 was
transterred to the PCU immediately after a surgery.
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11.

12.

14,

15.

16.

Patient | had a physicians order for S mg/5 mL oral suspension of oxycodone every four
hours as needed for pain and 50 mg of tramadol every six hours.

On the morning of May 14, 2018, while employed at CHI, Respondent withdrew one unit
of oxycodone and one unit of tramadol from the medication dispensing system for

Patient 1.

Respondent failed to take precautions to secure Patient 1’s oxycodone and tramadol in that
she lost the medications without a valid excuse.

Respondent prepared Pharmacy Variance Reports to indicate she lost Patient 1’s
medications, but failed to follow CHI’s policy and procedure to document wastage of
Patient 1’s unused oxycodone and tramadol in the MAR and/or Nurse’s Notes.

Respondent’s loss of Patient’s | medications was serious and similar to prior incidents
involving Respondent as described in the Agreed Order.

Respondent did not administer oxycodone to Patient 1, so she was not required to record
that she administered the medication to Patient in in the Medical Administration Record

(MAR).

On May 26, 2018, Respondent withdrew fentanyl from the medication dispensing system
for Patient 2 and admuinistered it to Patient 2.

Patient 2’s medical records showed that different PCU nurses had administered fentanyl to
Patient 2 before and after Respondent administered fentanyl to Patient 2, indicating that
CHI did not enforce its policy requiring discontinuation of medication orders when a
patient had a change n level of care.

The evidence was insufficient to demonstrate that Respondent used cocaine.

In June 2018, Respondent was participating in a pre-trial diversion program, and she was
required to take random urine tests at least once a month, which tested for cocaine.
Respondent did not violate any ot the pre-trial drug testing requirements, and she continued
to provide random urine samples at least once a month and did not have a positive result

for cocaine.

On February 14, 2020, statt of the Board (Staff) filed formal charges against Respondent
and docketed this case at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in Austin,
Texas, for assignment of an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

On July 11, 2020, Staff sent Respondent an Amended Notice of Hearing and Fonual
Charges. The notice contained a statement of the time, place, and naturc of the hearing; a
statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a
reterence to the particular scctions of the statutes and rules involvcd; and cither a short,
plain statement of the factual matters asserted or an attachment that incorporated by
reference the factual matters asserted in the complaint or petition filed with the state

agency.
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18.

ALJ Srinivas Behara convened the hearing on July 23, 2020, using the Zoom
videoconferencing platform through SOAH. Assistant General Counsel Helen Kelley
represented Staft. Attomey Marc Meyer represented Respondent. The hearing concluded

and the record closed the same day.

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board has jurisdiction over the licensing and discipline of nurses. Tex. Occ. Code
(Code) ch. 301.

SOAH has jurisdiction over contested cases referred by the Board, including the authority
to issue a proposal for decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law.

Code § 301.459; Tex. Gov’t Code ch. 2003.

Respondent received adequate and proper notice of the hearing on the mernts.
Code § 301.454; Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 2001.051-.052.

Staff had the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence. 1 Tex. Admin.
Code § 155.427.

Respondent is subject to sanction for her dismissal from TPAPN for noncompliance and
referral by TPAPN to the Board. Code § 301 452(b)(1); 22 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.12(9),

(11)(B).

Respondent’s failures to take precautions to sccure Patient 1's medications and to
document wastage of Patient 1's medications are subject to sanction as unprofessional
conduct that was likely to deceive, defraud, or injure a patient or the public.
Code § 301.452(b)(10); 22 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.12(1)(A), (1)X(B), (4), (10XC).

Respondent’s failures to take precautions to secure Patient 1’s medications and to
document wastage of Patient 1's medications are subject to sanction as a failure to meet
minimum standards of nursing practice. Code § 301.452(b)(13); 22 Tex. Admin. Code

§ 217.11(1)(A), (1XB).

The Board may impose a disciplinary sanction, which can range from remedial education
to revacation of a nurse’s license, and which may include assessment of a fine.
Codc § 301.453; 22 Tex. Admin. Code § 213.33(c).

To determine the appropriate disciplinary sanction to be imposed in this case, the Board
must consider the factors. including aggravating and mitigating circumstances, set forth in
22 Texas Administrative Code § 213.33(c) and the Board’s Disciplinary Matrix. 22 Tex.
Admin. Code § 213.33(b).
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VI. RECOMMENDATION

The ALJ recommends that the Board sanction Respondent by issuing a three-year, partially
probated suspension of Respondent’s RN license as follows: (1) an enforced suspension of
Respondent’s license until she has shown her sobriety and compliance with the requirements of
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) for one year; (2} a probated suspenston of
Respondent’s license with indirect supervision requirements; (3) completion of courses in

medication administration, documentation, critical thinking, and nursing jurisprudence and ethics;

and (4) any other stipulations the Board deems appropriate.

SIGNED September 4, 2020.

SRINIVAS BEHARA
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW IUDGE.
STATE OFFICE, OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

To THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

NOW COMES the Respondent, Susan Nicole Damski, through her attormey, to file these

Exceptions to the Proposal for Decision.

EXCEPTIONS

Findings of Fact Nos. Seven (7) — Eleven (11): Respondent excepts to Findings of Fact Nos.
Seven (7) — Eleven (11) because it is not supported by the evidence. Specifically, Respondent
notes that Formal Charges I[ & IIl relate to a withdrawal of oxycodone from the pyxis at 0743 on
May 14", 2018.' Respondent admitted that she failed to document the administration of this
medication shortly after this time as there is no documentation of the medication administration
at this time.2 However, Respondent notes that the medication withdrawn matches the order as
written, and therefore there would be no waste. Based on this, Respondent argues that findings of

fact should be written in part to replace Findings of Fact Nos. Seven (7) — Eleven (11) as
follows:
e At 0743 on May |4, 2018, Respondent withdrew 5 mg of oxycodone and administered
the medication to Patient 1:

e Respondent failed to document the administration of oxycodone to Patient 1 at or shortly
after 0743 on May 14, 2018;

» Respondent was not required to document wastage of the oxycodonc withdrawn at 0743
on May 14, 2018 because the medication was administered to Patient 1.

' Staff’s Exhibit 13, at 1.

2 5eaff's Exhibit 15, at 106. Respondent notes that this is where the administration of the axycodone should have

been documented.
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The Respondent argues that the Tramadol withdrawn at | 105% and the oxycodone
withdrawn at 1106* are the medications that were at issue in Formal Charge IV, It was those
medication that the Respondent asserts were lost after the Code Gray, not the oxycodone
withdrawn at 0743. When Respondent became aware that the medications were missing, she
consulted with her preceptor, Emest Okeke, and filled out the medication variance report per his
instructions.’ Respondent notes that there is also not documentation of administration of either
medication between the time the medications were withdrawn and the documentation of the
pharmacy variance report.® Respondent notes that she was following the directions of her
preceptor and the pharmacy in documenting the variance without documenting wastage, and that
her actions were within her understanding of the policy of CHI St. Luke’s Medical Center.
Respondent also argues that her testimony indicated that she was in Patient 1's room after
withdrawing the medications and that she had just completed assisting Patient 1 with cleaning up
after going to the bathroom, but that the Code Gray was called immediately after she had
completed cleaning Patient | up, but before she could administer the medications to Patient 1. In
addition, the time lag until she filled out the medication variance report is reasonable given that
she had to notify her preceptor, discuss the situation with him, and search Patient 1’s room
before she filed the medication variance report. Based on this, Respondent argues that findings of

fact should be written in part to replace Findings of Fact Nos. Seven (7) ~ Eleven (11) as

follows:

+ Approximately 1340 on May 14, 2018, and at the direction of her preceptor, Emes
Okeke, Respondent prepared Pharmacy Vanance Reports to document that she
lost Patient 1’s tramadol withdrawn at 1105 and oxycodone withdrawn at 1106

and lost during a Code Gray at CHL

Conclusions of Law Nos. Six (6) and Seven (7): Based on the foregoing arguments regarding

Findings of Fact Nos. Seven (7) — Eleven (11), Respondent excepts to Conclusions of Law Nos.

3 staff’s Exhibit 13, at 1.

1d.

5 Staff’s Exhibit 9, at 1 - 2.

§ saff's Exhibit 15, at 106. Respandent notes that administration of Tramadol was documents at 1408 on May 14,
2018. 1d. This corresponds to the Respondent withdrawing another Tramadol at 1406. Staff’s Exhibit 13, at 1.
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Six (6) and Seven (7). Specifically, Respondent asserts that these Conclusions of Law should be

rewritten as follows:

e Respondent’s failure to document the admunistration of oxycodone to Patient | at
or shortly after 0743 on May 14™ 2018 are subject to sanction as a failure to meet
minimum standards of nursing practice. Code § 301.452(b)(13); 22 Texas Admin

Code § 217.11(1 (D),

e Respondent’s failure to document the administration of oxycodone to Patient [ at
or shortly after 0743 on May 14, 2018 are subject to sanction as unprofessional
conduct. Code § 301.452(b)(10); 22 Texas Admin Code § 217. 12(1XA), (IXC);

Recommended Sanction: The Respondent excepts to the Sanction Recommendation asserted by
the Administrative Law Judge in that a sanction of a one-year enforced suspension followed by a
three year probated suspension is excessive and does not take into account the mitigating
evidence presented by the Respondent.

First, the Respondent notes Finding of Fact No. Fifteen notes that:

In June 2018, Respondent was participating in a pre-trial diversion program, and
she was required to take random urine tests at least once a month, which tested for
cocaine. Respondent did not violate any of the pre-trial drug testing requirements,
and she continued to provide random urine samples at least once a month and did

not have a positive result for cocaine.

Respondent further testified that she continues to be on probation for the offense of driving
while intoxicated and is regularly tested for drugs and alcohol. Respondent testified that she has
not had a positive test while on probation. Further, Respondent noted that any violation of those
terms of probation would have landed her n jail.

Second, Respondent notes that based on the discussion and arguments above, the
violations for which there is evidence, and that she has admitted, relate to a failure to document
medication administration rather than any alleged diversion of medications. And the Respondent
notes that even the positive tests for her prescription medications were not for opioid narcotic

medications such as oxycodone or tramadol.

Finally, Rcspondent notcs that the Administrative Law Judge righttully noted that her

dismissal from the TPAPN program was the result of a “technical, non-remedial requirement”’,’

and not a substantive violation such as a positive drug test for a medication for which she did not

7 proposal for Decision, at 17.
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have a valid prescription. Taken together, these three arguments show that an enforced
suspension is an excessive disciplinary action, especially since Respondent has had almost two
years of continuing drug and alcohol testing after her dismissal from the TPAPN program. As the
Administrative Law Judges notes, Respondent’s prior agreed order, which was a confidential
order to complete TPAPN, did not provide a sanction level 3 Based on this, Respondent argues
that a two-year reprimand with indirect supervision requirements, completion of certain remedial
education courses as designated by the Board, and the standard Board of Nursing drug testing
regime is proper to ensure protection of the public and remediate Respondent’s practice as a

nurse.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Respondent, Susan Nicole Damski prays that the honorable Administrative Law Judge:

1. Strike Findings of Fact Nos. Seven (7) — Eleven (11) and replace them with the following

Findings of Fact;

a. At 0743 on May 14, 2018, Respondent withdrew 5 mg ot oxycodone and
administered the medication to Patient 1,

b. Respondent failed to document the administration of oxycodone to Patient | at or
shortly after 0743 on May 14, 2018;

Respondent was not required to document wastage of the oxycodone withdrawn
at 0743 on May 14, 2018 because the medication was administered to Patient 1;

d. Approximately 1340 on May 14, 2018, and at the direction of her preceptor, Eimes
Okeke, Respondent prepared Pharmacy Variance Reports to document that she
lost Patient 1's tramadol withdrawn at 1105 and oxycodone withdrawn at 1106

and lost during a Code Gray at CHL
2. Replace Conclusions of Law Nos. Six (6) and Seven (7) with the following conclusions
of law:

a. Respondent’s failure to document the administration of oxycodone to Patient 1 at
or shortly after 0743 on May 14 2018 are subject to sanction as a failure to meet
minimum standards of nursing practice. Code § 301.452(b)(13); 22 Texas Admin

Code § 217.11(1)D);

b. Respondent’s failure to document the administration of oxycodone to Patient | at

8.
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or shortly after 0743 on May 14™, 2018 are subject to sanction as unprofessional
conduct. Code § 301.452(b)(10). 22 Texas Admin Code § 217.12(1)}D);
3. Change the Sanction Recommendation to a Reprimand for two years, indirect

supervision, remedial education courses to be determined by the Board of Nursing, and

the Board of Nursing’s standard drug and alcohol testing regime; AND

4. Propose to the Texas Board of Nursing in a Decision all relief at law or in equity to which

Respondent is entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

%A&%W

Marc M. Meyer

State Bar No. 24070266

Attorney for Susan Nicole Damski
525 Woodland Square Blvd., STE 250
Conroe, TX 77384-2212

Tel: 281.259.7575

Fax: 866.839.6920
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on the 21% day of September, 2020, a true and correct copy of the
above and foregoing document was served on the following individual(s) at the location(s) and in

the manner indicated below:

Docketing Division

State Office of Administrative Hearings
William P. Clements Building

300 W. 15™ Street, Suite 504

Austin, TX 78701-1649

VIA Texas electronic filing portal

Helen Kelley, Assistant General Counsel
Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe, Suite 3-460

Austin, TX 78701

VIA Texas electronic filing portal

Ware WL Wleyon

Marc M. Meyer /4
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STATE OFFICE OF
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Donnie Roland, CLERK

35 Guatalupe Sticet, Ste. 5 160, Avvern, Texus 75701

Phoane: 312,303 7400 Fax 3120505 7101 www bontexasgov

Katherine A. Tbomas. MN_ RN FAAN
Exeentive Director

October 6, 2020

The Honorable Srinivas Behara, Administrative Law Judge
State Office of Administrative Hearings

P.O. Box 13025

Austin, Texas 78711-3025

Re: In the Matter of Permanent Certificate No.

Issued to: SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI
SOAH Docket No. 507-20-2653

Dear Judge Behara:

via electronic filing

RN 830260

Enclosed is Staff’s Response to Respondent’'s Exceptions to Proposal for Decision in
4 74 14 /4

the above-referenced matter.

Sincerely,

Welow oy - —

Helen Kelley
Assistant General Counsel

Electronically Signed as Authorized by
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §322.007

HK/cll
Enclosure

(2]
9]

Marc M. Meyer, Attorney, via email: marcimarcmeyerlawfirm,com

Kathleen Shipp, MSN, RN, FNP
Lubbock, President

David Saucedo, I1
El Paso, Vice-President
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 507-20-2653

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NO. RN 830260 § STATE OFFICE

ISSUED TO $

SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

STAFF’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

COMES NOW, Staff of the Texas Board of Nursing (hereinafter “Staff> or “Board”), and
submits its Staff’s Response to Respondent’s Exceptions to Proposal for Decision (“PFD”) in the
above-referenced matter as follows:

While Respondent objects to Findings of Fact Nos. 7 through 11 because they are “not
supported by the evidence,” Staff would argue that there is no evidence to support her proposed
changes that “[a]t 0743 on May 14, 2018, Respondent withdrew 5 mg of oxycodone and
administered the medication to Patient I and “Respondent was not required to document wastage
of the oxycodone withdrawn at 0743 on May 14, 2018 because the medication was administered
to Patient 1.” Respondent’s Exceptions at i (emphasis added). First, Respondent's proposed
changes are not supported by Respondent’s testimony. PFD at 7-8, (“betore she was able to
administer the medications. . . she left Patient 1’s room to assist with the combative patient. . . [and
later] realized Patient 1’s medications were missing from her pocket.”). Secondly, there is a lack
of any contemporaneous documentation of administration in the patient’s medical record which
could be relied upon. Staff’s Exhibit 15 at 106, (lacking any documentation showing that the
medication was administered at or around the time it was pulled). Third, Respondent admitted that
“she failed to document the administration of this medication,” and Charge I is written as a failure
to document, not a failure to administer the medication, so regardless of whether the oxycodone

was actually administered or not, it was not timely documented in the patient’s medical record



when it would have been of use to subsequent care givers and could have led to an accidental
overdose. Respondent’s Exceptions at 1; Staff’s Ex. 5 at 5-6. Accordingly, there is no support for
Respondent’s proposed changes that she administered the Oxycodone pulled at 0743 on May 14,
2018 to Patient 1. Furthermore, if, as Respondent asserts, that “the Tramadol withdrawn at 1105
and the oxycodone withdrawn at 1106 are the medications” that are at issue in Formal Charge 1V,
then Staff would argue that this is further support that Respondent failed to document either
administration of the Oxycodone pulled at 0743 as alleged in Formal Charge I, and/or in the
alternative, failed to document wastage of the Oxycodone pulled at 0743 as alleged in Formal
Charge 111, Staff’s Exhibit 15 at 106, (lacking any documentation showing that the medication was
administered at or around the time it was pulled); Staff’s Exhibit 13 at | showing Respondent did
not waste or return any medication on May 14, 2018. Staff would further argue that Respondent’s
proposed change that “Approximately 1340 on May 14, 2018. . .Respondent . . . lost Patient 1’s
tramadol. . . and oxycodone. . . during a Code Gray” adds nothing of substance to Findings of Fact
Nos. 7-11, which covers Respondent’s withdrawal, failure to secure, loss, and lack of
documentation of the medications. Compare Respondent’s exceptions at 2, with PFD at 19.

With regard to Respondent’s proposed Conclusions of Law Nos. 6 and 7, Staft would agree
that “Respondent’s failure to document the administration of oxycodone to Patient 1 at or shortly
after 0743” is sanctionable; however, Staft would disagree that Respondent’s failure to document
the administration of Oxycodone to Patient 1 at or shortly after 0743 as alleged in Charge [1
somehow eliminates her culpability for later failing to “take precautions to secure Patient 1’s
oxycodone and tramadol” pulled at or around | 1:05-11:06 am during the code grey at 1:40 pmi as
alleged in Charge V. Respondent’s Exceptions at 2-3: PFD at 19; Staff’s Exhibit 9 at 1-2. Staff

would also reiterate the ALJ’s conclusion that Respondent “did not offer any reasonable



explanation of why or how the medications could have fallen out of her pocket(s),” assuming she
did in fact place them in her pockets. PFD at 14.

With regard to the sanction, were Respondent to provide the Board with evidence that she
has been regularly tested for drugs of concern on at least a monthly basis for twelve months, then
Staff would be willing to consider a three-year probated suspension order in which Respondent
would submit to the Board’s standard drug and alcohol testing requirements as well as the
employment supervision and continuing education requirements as previously specified the ALJ’s
PFD. Respondent’s exceptions at 3-4; PFD at 18. However, without credible evidence that
Respondent has in fact been sober for at least a year, Staft believes an “enforced suspension of
Respondent’s license until she has shown her sobriety” as originally recommended in the ALF’s
PFD is appropriate because “the primary objective of a sanction is to ensure the protection of the
public.” PFD at 18.

Finally, while Staff did not file exceptions because it agreed with the overall result reached
by the ALJ in this PFD, Staff believes that Finding of Fact No. 14 was reached without a properly
applying the law. Tex. Gov’t Code 2001.058(e)(1). Staff believes that Staff’s evidence regarding
Respondent’s cocaine use as alleged in Charge VII should have been considered by the ALJ.
Staff’s Exhibit 17 at. 1. In March v. Victoria Llovds Ins., the Fort Worth Court of Appeals held
that ““[t]he report [of blood alcohol level] was admissible without accompanying expert testimony.
March v. Victoria Lloyds Ins., 773 S.W.2d 785, 789 (Tex.App. --Fort Worth 1989, wnt denied).
Similarly, the Amarillo Court of Appeals held in Nutional Std. Ins. v. Gayton, that “nontestifying
doctors’ opinions or diagnoses included in medical records. . . upon proper authentication. . . are
rendered admissible.” National Std. Ins. v. Gayton. 773 S.W.2d 75, 77 (Tex.App.—Amarillo 1989,

no writ). Respondent did not object to the authenticity of the toxicology report and it was admutted



into evidence as a business record accompanied by an affidavit. Tex. R. Evid 803(6), 902(10).
While Staff agrees that the ALJ’s “comprehension of the significance of the test results would have
been enhanced by expert testimony,” Staft does not behieve that an expert’s interpretation of the
results was necessary to understand that the report was evidence that there was cocaine in
Respondent’s urine. March v. Victoria Lloyds Ins., 773 S.W.2d 78S, 789 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth
1989, writ denied); Staff’s Exhibit 17 at. 1. Furthermore, Staff would also point out that Staff
frequently provides medical records containing medical opinions, diagnoses and test results which
are admitted into evidence and considered despite Staff not always offering expert testimony.
National Sid. Ins. v. Gayton, 773 S.W.2d 75, 77 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1989, no writ). Morcover,
many of the concemns regarding testing protocol, reliability, and validity are described in the
General Overview of Laboratory Procedure. PFD at 16; Ex. 17 at 1-4. Accordingly, Staff believes

that legally, Staff’s Exhibit 17 should have been given some weight by the ALJ. PFD at 11,

Footnote No. 29.

Respecttully submutted,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

U( t.O_.Q-w- V\.&O\QJ’:} e — -

Helen Kelley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086520

333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

Ph: (512) 305-8658; Fax: (512) 305-8101
helen kelleviaibon.texas.pov




SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI, SOAH Docket No. 507-20-2653

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify by my signature below that a true and correct copy of Staff’s Response to
Respondent’s Exceptions to Proposal for Decision has been provided on October 6, 2020, to: Marc

M. Meyer, Attorney, via email: marc@marcmeyerlawlirm.com.

P T -

Helen Kelley, Assistant General Counsel
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STATE OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Jodi Brown, CLERK

State Office of Administrative Hearings

Kristofer S. Monson
Chief Administrative Law Judge

October 26, 2020

Katherine A. Thomas, M.N., R.N. VIA EFILE TEXAS
Executive Director

Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe, Tower II], Suite 460

Austin, TX 78701

RE: Docket No. 507-20-2653; Texas Board of Nursing v Susan
Nicole Damski, RN830260

Dear Ms. Thomas,

On September 4, 2020, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued a
Proposal for Decision (PFD) in the above-referenced case. On September 21, 2020,
counsel for Respondent, Susan Nicole Damski RN830260, timely filed exceptions to the
PFD, specifically to Findings of Fact Nos. 7-11 and the recommended sanction. On
October 6, 2020, staff (Staff) of the Texas Board of Nursing (Board) filed a response to
Respondent’s exceptions.

Finding of Fact No. 7 states that “[o]n the morning of May 14, 2018, while
employed at CHI, Respondent withdrew one unit of oxycodone and one unit of tramadol
from the medication dispensing system for Patient 1.” Respondent argues that the
Findings of Facts should be changed to reflect that at “0743 on May 14, 2018, Respondent
withdrew 5 mg of oxycodone and administered the medication to Patient 1” and
“Respondent was not required to document wastage of the oxycodone withdrawn at 0743
on May 14, 2018, because the medication was administered to Patient 1.” There is no
evidence in the record, however, that Respondent administered any oxycodone to
Patient 1 on the morning of May 14, 2018, whether around 0743 or 1106. Indeed, had the
preponderance of the evidence supported a finding that Respondent actually
administered oxycodone to Patient 1 any time on the morning of May 14, 2018, Staff
would have also met its burden of proot on Charge 11 because there was no documentation
to support Respondent’s administration of the medication. The preponderant evidence
demonstrated that Respondent should have documented wastage of Patient 1’s oxycodone

P.O. Box 13025 Austin, Texas 78711-3025 | 300 W. 15 Street Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: 512-475-4993 | www.soah texas.gov
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SOAH Docket No. 507-20-2653
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and tramadol she withdrew that morning (whether at 0743 or 1106), and Respondent
failed to take precautions to secure Patient 1’s oxycodone and tramadol in that she lost
the medications without a valid excuse. See PFD at 19, FoF 8-9.

Respondent further requests a finding that at “[a]pproximately 1340 on May 14,
2018, and at the direction of her preceptor, Ernest Okeke, Respondent prepared
Pharmacy Variance Reports to document that she lost Patient 1's tramadol withdrawn at
1105 and oxycodone withdrawn at 1106 and lost during a Code Gray at CHL” The PFD,
however, already contains a finding regarding Respondent’s Pharmacy Variance Reports.

See PFD at 19, FoF 9.

Finally, Respondent argues that a sanction of a one-year enforced suspension
followed by a three-year probated suspension is excessive and does not take into account
the mitigating evidence presented by the Respondent, specifically her testimony
regarding drug testing. Respectfully, the mitigating and aggravating factors were
appropriately weighed and balanced in this matter. Although Respondent correctly notes
that Respondent's dismissal from TPAPN was based on a “technical” violation,
Respondent’s loss of Patient's 1 medications was serious and similar to prior incidents
involving Respondent, as described in her Agreed Order. See PFD at 19, FoF 10.
Respondent testified that she was arrested for driving while intoxicated during a time in
which she was either enrolled or shortly after her dismissal from the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), and she argues her testimony that her probation
has not been revoked is evidence of her sobriety. TPAPN is in the best position to
determine whether and what type of documentary evidence of her drug testing history
(which was not offered at the hearing) will satisfy the requirements to prove sobriety for
one year. Given that the few mitigating and numerous aggravating factors were
appropriately weighed and balanced in this matter, the ALJ declines to change the

recommended sanction.

The ALJ notes that Staff asserted in ils response that that Finding of Fact No. 14
was reached without a properly applying the law in denying the admission of Staff’s
Exhibit 17. For the reasons stated at the hearing and provided in the PFD, and because
Staff did not timely file exceptions to the ruling, the ALJ declines to reconsider Finding of
Fact No. 14 and the determination on Charge VII. Based on the foregoing, Respondent’s
exceptions are respectfully OVERRULED, and the PFD is ready to be presented to the

Board for a final decision.

Srimvas Behara
Adnioastrative 1aw Judge

P.O. Box 13025 Austin, Texas 78711-3025 | 300 W. 15" Street Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: 512-475-4993 | www.soah texas.gov
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VB/db
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Helen Kelley, Texas Board of Nursing, 333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 - VIA
EFILE TEXAS

Jena Abel, Deputy General Counsel, Texas Board of Nursing, 333 Guadalupe, Tower I11, Ste. 460,

Austin, TX 78701~ VIA EFILE TEXAS

Marc M. Meyer, Attorney at Law, 525 Woodland Square Blvd, Suite 250, Conroe, TX 77384 — VIA

EFILE TEXAS

XC:

P.0. Box 13025 Austin, Texas 78711-3025 | 300 W. 15t Street Austin, Texas 78701
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of § CONFIDENTIAL
Registered Nurse License Number 830260 § AGREED ORDER FOR

issued to SUSAN NICOLE DAMSK]I § PEER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI, Registered Nurse License Number 830260,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301 A452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on October 25, 2016.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Alvin Comm unity College, Alvin,

Texas on December 12, 2012. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in
- the State of Texas on January 29, 2013.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1/2013-Unknown Registered Nurse West Houston Medical Center
Houston, Texas

2/2014-11/2015 Registered Nurse Memorial Hermann Memorial City Medical
Center
Memorial City, Texas
830260:26 1 rev2-DJ C40c



10.

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

12/2015-3/2016 Registered Nurse Houston Methodist Sugar Land Hospital
Sugar Land, Texas

4/2016-Present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Memorial Hermann Memorial City Medical Center, Houston, Texas, and had been in that
position for one (1) year and eight (8) months.

On or about September 18, 2015, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to and was convicted
of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on July
26, 2015, in the County Court at Law No 3 of Fort Bend County, Texas, under Cause
Number 15-CCR-182457. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to
confinement in the Fort Bend County Jail for a period of one hundred and eighty (180) days;
however, imposition of the sentence of confinement was suspended and Respondent was
placed on probation for a period of twelve (12) months, and ordered to pay a fine and court
fees.

On or about October 9, 2015 through October 31, 2015, while employed with Memorial
Hermann Memorial City Medical Center, Houston, Texas, Respondent may have removed
medication from the medication dispensing system (Pyxis) for patients, but fajled to
document the administration of the medication in the patients’ Medication Administration
Records (MARs) and/or Nurses’ Notes and failed to follow the facility’s policy and
procedure for the wastage of the unused portions of the medications. Respondent may have
misappropriated the medications belonging to the facility and patients thereof, or may have
failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct could
have injured patients in that subsequent care givers would rely on the documentation to
further medicate the patients or could have incurred the cost of the of medications to the
patients of facility. Additionally, Respondent’s conduct could have placed the hospital in
violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

On November 25, 2015, Respondent underwent a Chemical Dependency Evaluation
performed by Joyce M. Gayles, PhD. Dr. Gaylcs states the interview and test data indicate
Respondent does not have a substance-related impairment that would prevent her from
practicing nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients and the criminal offenses seem
to be more a reflection of poor judgement and lack of critical thinking surrounding her use
of alcohol.

On or about March 4, 201 6, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Houston Methodist
Sugar Land Hospital, Sugar Land, Texas, Respondent had incomplete documentation entries
and other documentation errors for Patients Medication Record Number 003416306060 and
0352305806061. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an incomplete medical record and was
likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would not have complete
information on which to base their care decisions.

830260:261rev2-DJ -2- C40c



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

On or about March 4, 2016, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Houston Methodist
Sugar Land Hospital, Sugar Land, Texas, Respondent may have removed medication from
the medication dispensing system (Pyxis) for patients, but failed to document the
administration of the medication in the patients’ Medication Administration Records
(MARSs) and/or nurses’ notes and failed to follow the facility’s policy and procedure for the
Wwastage of the unused portions of the medications. Additionally, Respondent may have
documented the administration of a medication but it was discovered on a computer
keyboard tray. Respondent may have misappropriated the medications belonging to the
facility and patients thereof, or may have failed to take precautions to prevent such
misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct could have injured patients in that subsequent care
giver would rely on her documentation to further medicate the patients or could have
incurred the cost of the medications to the patients or facility. Additionally, Respondent’s
conduct could have placed the hospital in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances
Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Eight (8), and Ten (1 0) through
Eleven (11), Respondent states she is currently in counseling, she is fully compliant with her
12 step program including completing her 90 meetings in 90 days, and she has established
strong family, friend, and religious support. Respondent also stated her treatment team isin
full support of her entering TPAPN.

Respondent states May 7, 2016 as her date of sobriety.

Respondent's conduct as described in the preceding Finding(s) of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301 419, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent's conduct as described in the preceding F inding(s) of Fact resulted from or was
significantly influenced by Respondent's substance use disorder.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or substance use
disorder.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of aBoard approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 -555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§217.1 1(1)(A),(1)(B),(l)(C),(l)(D)&(S) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)(1 C),(4).(6)(G),(8),(10)(C),(1 O)E),(11)(B)&(13).
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4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
830260, heretofore issued to SUSAN NICOLE DAMSKI.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

6. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

TERMS OF ORDER

PEER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL comply

with the following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully

compléte the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

II.

830260:261rev2-D)

A.

Within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL apply to TPAPN;

Within ninety (90) days following the date of entry of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL sign and execute the TPAPN participation
agreement and complete the enrollment process, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee payable to TPAPN in the
amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00);

Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive
confidentiality and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation
agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing;

RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep all applicable
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas current; and

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND APPLICABILITY

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects

-4 - C40c



with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1

et seq., and this Order.

III.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
C. As a result of this Order, Respondent's license will be designated "single

state” and Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written
permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the
nurse licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one '(l) year of entry of this Order:

830260:261rev2-D]

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing juris rudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary
Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses
with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
www. bon.texas. gov/compliance.
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IV. CONFIDENTIALITY REQUfREMENTS

While RESPONDENT remains in compliance with the terms ofthis Order, this Order
shall remain confidential in accordance with the authority outlined in Section 301.466(d), Texas
Occupations Code. However, should Respondent fail to successfully complete the terms of this
Order or should Respondent commit a subsequent violation of the Nursing Practice Act or Board
Rules, this Order shall be treated as prior disciplinary action and will become public information.
V. EFFECT OF NONCOMPLIANCE

SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this Order or the terms of the
participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result in further disciplinary
action including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

VI RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this O.rder, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may
be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

cmee e L understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this-Agreed Order. .-
I have reviewed this Order. | neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. ,I do
acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses. B ¥y my signature on this Order, ] agree to the entry of this Order and
all conditions of said Order to obtain disposition of the ailegations through peer assistance and to
avoid further disciplinary &ction in this matter. | waive judicial review of this Order. [ understand
that this Order becomes effecuve Uponacceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas
Board of Nursing, and a copy will be mailed to me. [ understand that if | fail to. comply wnh a{l
terms and condmons of this Order, 1 mll be subject to mvesnganon and dxscxphnarv sanction,

mcludmg revocation of my license( S) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, asa consequence of

my noncompliance.

%gnedRths'\( L day of ;\x) {)13 )'-&Vt’zo_x:_—l
\ Ld[(, jL/t P A

SUSAN NICOLI: DAMSKI Responduu

/
,v" Xl

Sworn to and subscribed before me this” /_0 day of . 5"7?' be  ,20073

SEAL R

BRENDON THOMAS

- NotaTy 10-#-130939001— P
My Commission Expires
December 20, 2020

Approved as to form and substance.

/Wﬂunn . MW{M

Taralynn Ma a> Atlorney for Respondent /—

Signed this Z[ day or%moz ;
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Confidential Agreed Order for Peer

Assistance Program that was signed on the 20th day of September, 2017, by SUSAN NICOLE

DAMSK]I, Registered Nurse License Number 830260, and said Order is final.

Effective this 2nd day of Qctober, 2017.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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